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ACHIEVEMENT OF WELFARE SCHEMES FOR PANCHYATS


  397#   SHRI BRIJLAL:


Will the Minister of PANCHAYATI RAJ be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the achievements made by Government during the last five years under Gram Swaraj and Panchayats Empowerment Schemes; and


(b) the steps taken by Government to achieve 100 per cent target of welfare schemes under the said scheme?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PANCHAYATI RAJ


(SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL)


(a) “Gram Swaraj Abhiyan” was organized from 14th April to 5th May, 2018 under the aegis of Department of Rural Development. A special endeavour during the Gram Swaraj Abhiyan, saturation of eligible households/persons was made under seven flagship pro-poor programmes in 21,058 identified villages, namely, Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana, Saubhagya, Ujala scheme, Pradhan Mantri Jan Dhan Yojana, Pradhan Mantri Jeevan Jyoti Bima Yojana, Pradhan Mantri Suraksha Bima Yojana and Mission Indradhanush.


(b) A special drive by reaching out to prospective beneficiaries in each scheme was done and almost 100 per cent target was achieved in all the 7 identified schemes. At present, there is no such Abhiyan being conducted by the Department of Rural Development.
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